TECHNICAL EVALUATION

AND

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P.

Auburndale Power Energy Center, LLC






Auburndale Energy Center

Polk County

DEP File No. 1050221-008-AC
PSD-FL-185

Department of Environmental Protection

Division of Air Resource Management

Bureau of Air Regulation

1.0.
General Information

1.1.
Applicant Name and Address

	Calpine Eastern Corporation

	1501 Derby Avenue           

Auburndale, Florida  33823


Responsible Official:  Mr. Bob Callery, General Manager
1.2.
Review and Process Schedule

	June 28, 2002
	Permit application received.

	July 30, 2002
	Application deemed incomplete.

	August 12&14, 2002
	Supplemental information received.

	August 14, 2002
	Application deemed complete.


2.0.
Facility Information
The facility is located at 1501 Derby Avenue, Auburndale, Polk County. UTM Coordinates are:  Zone 17, 418.7 km East, and 3083.0 km North; Latitude:  27( 52’ 15” North, and Longitude:  81( 49’ 31” West.

SIC codes are:

	Industry Group No.
	49
	Electric, Gas and Sanitary Services

	Industry No.
	4911
	Electric Generation


The modification request is to delete the sulfuric acid mist requirements included in the previous permit, consistent with current DEP practice.

The Auburndale Energy Center consists of two collocated combustion turbines along with ancillary and supporting equipment and facilities.   One turbine, the Auburndale Cogeneration unit, owned by Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. (APP) is a 156 (nominal) MW unit operated in combined cycle with an unfired heat recovery steam generator.  This unit also generates steam for use by two adjacent manufacturing facilities.  The second turbine, owned by Auburndale Peaker Energy Center, LLC (APEC) is a 104 (nominal) MW unit operated in simple cycle.  Calpine Eastern Corporation operates both of these units.  

This facility is classified as a Major or Title V Source of air pollution because emissions of at least one regulated air pollutant, such as particulate matter (PM/PM10), sulfur dioxide (SO2), nitrogen oxides (NOx), carbon monoxide (CO), or volatile organic compounds (VOC) exceeds 100 tons per year (TPY).

  The facility was issued a previous PSD permit, PSD-FL-185.

  This facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

3.0. Project Description

The applicant proposes no equipment changes to the configuration of the facility.  The requested permit changes are noted above in section 2.0.

4.0. PROJECT EMISSIONS & RULE APPLICABILITY
There are no pollutant emission changes associated with this project. 

The sulfuric acid mist (SAM) emission limitations were established by the BACT determination dated December 14, 1992.  In that determination the department claimed to have accepted the applicant’s BACT proposal for SAM, which was the use of low sulfur fuel oil with limited hours.  

The original BACT determination issued was based on 8760 hours of operation on fuel oil even though the PSD permit restricted the operation of fuel oil to 400 hours/year.  The maximum SAM emissions calculated based on 400 hours/year is 1.5 TPY, which does not exceed the PSD significant emission rate of 7 TPY.  In conclusion, the original BACT determination was incorrect, i.e., SAM emissions did not exceed the PSD significant emission rate.  This permitting action corrects the original BACT by deleting the SAM requirements.

This change constitutes a minor modification of PSD permit number PSD-FL-185.   Therefore, the modification is not subject to review under Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C., Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD), so neither a revised Best Available Control Technology (BACT) determination nor an analysis of the air quality impact is required.  However, because this project requires a modification of a PSD permit, the public notice requirements for PSD permits are applicable.

The proposed project is otherwise subject to preconstruction review requirements under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-296, and 62-297 of the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

The facility is located in an area (Polk County) designated “unclassifiable” for PM10, and “attainment” for all the other criteria pollutants (Rule 62-204.340, F.A.C.).  

The emission unit affected by this permit shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Florida Administrative Code (including applicable portions of the Code of Federal Regulations incorporated therein).

5.0.
Conclusion

Based on the foregoing technical evaluation of the application and additional information submitted by the applicant and other available information, the Department has made a preliminary determination that the proposed project will comply with all applicable state and federal air pollution regulations.  The Department will issue a draft PSD permit modification to the applicant that provides for the above change.

